
�������� Parts Navigation ���������� http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/ 
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/

BAS-342G
����������

�����������

DIRECT DRIVE
PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER 

������
PARTS BOOK







�� �������������������������������

�� �����������������������

�� �����������������������

��� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �

��� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �

�� ��������������������������������������������������������������������������� �

��� �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �

��� �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

��� �������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

��� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������ ��

��� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������ ��

�� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�� ����������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�� ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�� ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�� ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�� ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

��� ������������������������������������������������������������� ��

��� ��������������������������������� ��

�� �������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�� ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�� �������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�� ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�� ������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�� ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�� ������������������������������������������������������������������������ ��

��� ��������������������������������������������������� ��

��� ��������������������������������������������������� ��

��� ��������������������������������������������������� ��

��� ��������������������������������������������������� ��

��� ��������������������������������������������������� ��

�� ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

��� ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

��� ��������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

��� ���������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� ��

�������������

���������



1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2007.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

A1. Machine body .................................................................. 1

A2. Machine body .................................................................. 5

B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism .......................... 7

C1. Feed mechanism ............................................................. 9

C2. Feed mechanism ............................................................. 11

C3. Feed mechanism ............................................................. 13

D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism ........................................... 15

D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism ........................................... 17

E. Lower shaft mechanism ................................................... 19

F. Lubrication ....................................................................... 21

G. Threading mechanism ..................................................... 25

H. Bobbin winder mechanism ............................................... 27

J. Thread trimmer mechanism ............................................. 29

K. Thread wiper mechanism ................................................ 33

L. Tension release mechanism ............................................ 35

M1. Control box mechanism ................................................... 37

M2. Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB) ....... 39

N. Power switch mechanism ................................................ 41

P. Air pressure mechanism .................................................. 43

Q. Power supply equipment mechanism .............................. 45

R. Operation panel mechanism ............................................ 47

S. Motor mechanism ............................................................ 49

T. Foot switch pedal mechanism ......................................... 51

U. Power table ...................................................................... 53

V. Programmer ..................................................................... 55

W1. Attachment set (Option parts) .......................................... 57

W2. Attachment set (Option parts) .......................................... 59

W3. Attachment set (Option parts) .......................................... 61

W4. Attachment set (Option parts) .......................................... 63

W5. Attachment set (Option parts) .......................................... 65

Z. Accessories ..................................................................... 67

Wa. Warning labels ................................................................. 69

Ap. Parts list sorted by application ......................................... 70

Ga. Gauge parts list ................................................................ 72

Index ................................................................................ 73

CONTENTS

Notes for using this parts book



1

A1. ���� / Machine body
REF.NO CODE Q'TY �� NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4596001 1 ��������� RUBBER CAP 20-15
2 104821001 3 �������� RUBBER CAP, 10.5
3 S20164001 1 ������ RUBBER CAP, 13
4 S20164001 1 ������ RUBBER CAP, 13
5 104450101 2 ����� RUBBER CAP, 8
6 117936001 1 ������� RUBBER CAP, 9.4
7 S44010001 2 �������� RUBBER CAP, 11.5
8 150592001 1 ������ RUBBER CAP, 16
9 104449001 1 �������� RUBBER CAP, 15.5
10 SA8548101 1 �������� BED COVER
11 SA4600001 1 ���� FACE PLATE
12 104449001 1 �������� RUBBER CAP, 15.5
13 SA4601001 1 �������� F-PLATE PACKING
14 062061016 3 ������� SCREW PAN M6X10
15 SA4603101 1 ������� SHUTTLE RACE COVER
16 SA6272001 1 ����������� SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
17 004300513 2 ������� SCREW, FLAT M3X5
18 SA3264001 1 ����� NUT PLATE
19 SA6207001 1 ����� HINGE
20 062300506 4 ������ SCREW PAN M3X5
21 021300103 2 ������� NUT, 1 M3
22 SA3200101 1 ������� THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
23 062401006 1 ������� SCREW PAN M4X10
24 SA4604001 1 ������� STEPPING COVER
25 SA3306001 1 ������� SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3
26 120265002 1 ������� SPRING WASHER
27 S07350002 1 ��� WASHER PLAIN
28 S36475000 1 ������� SCREW, M5
29 SA8679001 1 �������� FINGER GUARD
30 025350332 2 ���������� WASHER PLAIN L 3.5
31 SA8670001 4 ����� CUSHION
32 SA8680001 8 ��� SPACER
33 0A5402005 8 ������������ SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
34 SA8880001 1 ������ RUBBER CUSHION
35 SA8680001 2 ��� SPACER
36 0A5402005 2 ������������ SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
37 SA8549001 1 ��������� SUPPORT LEVER
38 SA8550001 1 ����������� SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
39 012060636 1 ������� SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
40 SA8551001 1 ����������� TOSHON SPRING
41 SA8552001 1 ������� OIL PAN
42 0A5401006 4 ������������ SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
43 SA8553001 1 ������� MOTOR COVER
44 062061616 2 ������� SCREW PAN M6X16
45 SA8816001 1 ������� REAR COVER ASSY
46 0A5401006 16 ������������ SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
47 SA8555001 1 ������� REAR COVER
48 0A5401006 3 ������������ SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
49 SA8556001 1 ������� REAR COVER
50 0A5401006 3 ������������ SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
51 SA8557001 1 �������� X MOTOR COVER
52 0A5401006 4 ������������ SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
53 SA8559001 1 ��������� AUXILIARY PLATE
54 SA8560001 18 �������� SCREW M4X12
55 SA4677101 12 ���������� AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION
56 021400206 18 ������� NUT 2 M4
57 SA4676101 2 ���������� AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET
58 SA8561001 1 ����������� AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET L
59 SA8562001 1 ����������� AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET R
60 SA8563001 1 ����������� AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET M
61 S55481001 2 ������������ BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
62 SA8564001 2 ����������� AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET B
63 SA8672001 2 ����������� AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION B

BAS-342G-050
2






























































































































































	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A1. Machine body
	A2. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C1. Feed mechanism
	C2. Feed mechanism
	C3. Feed mechanism
	D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	E. Lower shaft mechanism
	F. Lubrication
	G. Threading mechanism
	H. Bobbin winder mechanism
	J. Thread trimmer mechanism
	K. Thread wiper mechanism
	L. Tension release mechanism
	M1. Control box mechanism
	M2. Control box mechanism (Power supply motor PCB)
	N. Power switch mechanism
	P. Air pressure mechanism
	Q. Power supply equipment mechanism
	R. Operation panel mechanism
	S. Motor mechanism
	T. Foot switch pedal mechanism
	U. Power table
	V. Programmer
	W1.Attachment set (Option parts)
	W2. Attachment set (Option parts)
	W3. Attachment set (Option parts)
	W4. Attachment set (Option parts)
	W5. Attachment set (Option parts)
	Z. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Ap. Parts list sorted by application
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover

